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[bookmark: _Hlk168936397]INTRODUCTION
As part of your training, you are required to keep a logbook of all practical on the job training and exposure you receive during the learning process.
You will now be assigned to a mentor who will oversee your off-site training, usually referred to as on-the-job training.
The mentor will assist and advise you on the practical aspects of the job, how to fit into the company, what is expected of you as an employee and as a future supervisor.

Responsibilities of the learner include:
· One hundred percent commitment to the learning process. Learners are encouraged to study any additional source of information relevant to this learning process.
· Doing all assignments contained in this workbook as well any tasks and assignments received from your mentor or supervisor to whom you have been assigned.
· Although the mentor is responsible to sign off all sections completed, it is the learner’s responsibility to ensure that all paperwork is completed and handed in for filing on his/her record of learning. It should be clearly stated to learners that a 100% complete record of learning, as prescribed by this logbook, is their sole responsibility.  Any document missing from the record may result in your not being declared competent.
· Discuss any problems that you may have with your mentor.





[bookmark: _Toc496236333]Acknowledgment of Receipt
I ____________________________ (Learner) acknowledge receipt of my on the job Training 
Logbook on this the __________ day of ____________ 200 ___

The process of on-the-job training has been explained to me.
_______________________
Signature of Learner 
Name of Mentor: ___________________
________________________
Signature of Mentor
[bookmark: _Toc493030434][bookmark: _Toc493371693][bookmark: _Toc496236334]Declaration of Authenticity

I (learner name and surname) ________________________________, ID Nr 
__________________________ hereby declare that the work contained herein was completed by me on my own.
Where assistance or advice was received or where I used resource material form a workbook, policy wording, internet or any other printed sources, this has been acknowledged and referenced. I further declare that I understand that plagiarism is a punishable offence as it constitutes the theft of another’s intellectual property rights.
_______________________________                         _______________________
Learner signature						Date
Declaration by mentor

I (mentor name and surname) _______________________, ID Nr ________________hereby declare that the learner is being mentored by myself and that the functions listed and the working hours is a true reflection of the learner’s situation. According to my knowledge I declare that this is his/her own work.
Instructions to the Mentor
Congratulations on your appointment as a mentor to the learner. This is a very responsible assignment because you have been tasked with the responsibility of rounding off the learner’s practical exposure.
You must ensure that you are familiar with all aspects of the work covered in this logbook because you must keep a daily account of the learner’s performance. 
You are also required to report to the learnership coordinator skills development facilitator, or as agreed between yourself, the coordinator and the learner regarding the learner’s progress. Your responsibilities as mentor are as follows:
· Study the logbook and acquaint yourself with its content and format
· Remember this logbook is the learner’s full record of learning and workplace exposure. All activities which the learner participates in must be recorded, and all documents produced in relation to this learnership must form part of the record of learning
· Get all the learners together and explain its purpose to them and also what is required of them
· Remember the mentor is the creator of learning and exposure opportunities. You should therefore not confine the learner’s exposure to this logbook alone
· Continuously guide them in doing the assignments and arranging the planned exposure with the relevant departments
· File all duplicate records of learning on a file for each learner
· Send all original records to the training provider at the end of end of each month. The Seta also requires that copies be held at the companies
· This logbook need not be followed chronologically, but please note that the learner is required to work through the entire logbook by the end of the learning period


Responsibilities of the Employer
· Creating an atmosphere conducive to learning
· Giving learners ample access to the working environment. Remember that learners should be productive employees to get practical exposure to all aspects of the transport operation as required by the learnership 
· Ensure that learners, mentors and assessors attend all training required and arrange and pay travelling and accommodation costs
· Ensure availability of sufficient mentors and workplace assessors
· Training Provider Responsibility
· Provide all practical learning material in electronic and/or hard copy, depending on the circumstances
· Provide training for mentors and workplace assessors if required and provide the learning material 
· Visit employers to monitor progress and provide guidance and feedback.
· Provide an online and telephonic support system to all mentors and learners

Instructions:

This module includes assessments in the form of self-evaluations/activities and exercises. The exercises, activities and self-assessments will be done in pairs, groups or on your own. These exercises/activities or self-assessments (Learner workbook) must be handed to the facilitator. It will be added to your portfolio of evidence, which will be proof signed by your facilitator that you have successfully performed these tasks.

Listen carefully to the instructions of the facilitator and do the given activities in the time given to you.

Supervised Assessment:
You will be required to construct a series of asks that demonstrates understanding of all the modules taught. Assessment are conducted by a workplace mentor.



Supervised Evaluation Assessment

Purpose
To assess the practical application of learned skills and knowledge in a real-world context.

Structure

Project Plan Development:

Learners are required to develop a comprehensive project plan demonstrating their understanding and application of all covered modules. This project plan will serve as a business strategy document for either:

· Launching a New Business Venture: For learners intending to start a new business.
· Expanding an Existing Micro-Enterprise: For learners looking to grow their current telecoms resale business.

Components of the Project Plan

1. Executive Summary:
· Overview of the business idea or expansion plan.
· Mission and objectives of the business.

2. Market Analysis:
· Research on target market, competitors, and industry trends.

3. Marketing Plan:
· Strategies for attracting and retaining customers.
· Pricing strategy, promotional activities, and distribution channels.


4. Operational Plan:
· Day-to-day operations, resource management, and logistics.

5. Financial Plan:
· Budget, funding requirements, and financial projections.

6. Risk Management:
· Identification and mitigation strategies for potential risks.

7. Application Components:
1. Calculations and Pricing
2. Basic Bookkeeping
3. Marketing Project
4. Customer Service

Executive Summary

Question 1: Overview of Business Idea
Provide an overview of your business idea or expansion plan. Include the name of your business, a brief description of the services you will offer, and the mission and objectives of your business.

Ensure your answer includes:
· Business Name
· Business Idea (specialization, e.g., mobile devices, airtime, data bundles)
· Mission Statement
· Business Objectives (market capture, customer service goals, pricing strategy)






Market Analysis

Question 2: Market Analysis
Conduct a market analysis for your telecoms business. Include research on your target market, competitors, and industry trends. Explain how this information will influence your business strategy.
Make sure to cover:
· Target Market (demographics, preferences)
· Key Competitors (local telecom stores, major providers, online retailers)
· Industry Trends (demand for data bundles, online shopping trends, device preferences)
· Strategic Implications (focus areas for sales, marketing tactics, product offerings)


Marketing Plan

Question 3: Marketing Plan
Develop a marketing plan outlining your strategies for attracting and retaining customers. Include details on your pricing strategy, promotional activities, and distribution channels.
Your response should address:
· Pricing Strategy (competitive pricing, bundle offers)
· Promotional Activities (social media campaigns, influencer partnerships, seasonal promotions)
· Distribution Channels (online store, pop-up shops, in-store promotions with partners)

Operational Plan

Question 4: Operational Plan
Describe your operational plan, including the day-to-day operations, resource management, and logistics. What are the key activities required to run your business efficiently?
Discuss:
· Location (retail space specifics)
· Staffing (number and roles of employees)
· Key Activities (inventory management, customer service, order fulfilment)
· Logistics (supplier partnerships, delivery systems)

Financial Plan

Question 5: Financial Plan
Create a financial plan that includes your budget, funding requirements, and financial projections. How do you plan to achieve financial stability and growth?
Include:
· Budget (initial investment)
· Funding Requirements (loans, investor funds)
· Financial Projections (break-even analysis, profit forecasts)
· Stability and Growth Strategies (cost management, customer retention, additional revenue streams)

Risk Management

Question 6: Risk Management
Identify potential risks for your telecoms business and outline strategies to mitigate these risks. How will you ensure your business remains resilient in the face of challenges?
Detail:
· Potential Risks (supply chain issues, technological changes, market demand fluctuations)
· Mitigation Strategies (multiple suppliers, trend monitoring, diversified product offerings)
· Resilience Plan (financial reviews, flexible business model, employee training)



Application Components

Topic 1: Calculations and Pricing

Question 7:

You plan to sell a new smartphone model at a price of R5,000. Your cost to purchase the phone from the supplier is R3,500. Calculate your gross profit per unit sold.

Instructions for Students:
1. Calculate the gross profit for each smartphone sold.
2. Show your calculations clearly.

	Description
	Amount (R)

	Selling Price
	

	Cost Price
	

	Gross Profit
	




Question 8:
If you sell 200 units of the smartphone model mentioned above, what will be your total revenue and total gross profit?

Instructions for Students:
1. Calculate the total revenue from selling 200 units.
2. Calculate the total gross profit from selling 200 units.
3. Show your calculations clearly.

	Description
	Amount (R)

	Selling Price
	

	Quantity Sold
	

	Total Revenue
	

	Gross Profit per Unit
	

	Total Gross Profit
	



Question 9:
Identify and apply the criteria of a price-setting policy for your new venture. Include both internal and external factors that impact upon pricing decisions.

Instructions for Students:
1. List the criteria for setting the price of your products.
2. Identify and explain at least three internal factors.
3. Identify and explain at least three external factors.
4. Describe how these factors influence your pricing decisions.


	Criteria for Price Setting
	Description

	Internal Factors
	

	Cost of Goods Sold (COGS)
	

	Desired Profit Margin
	

	Operational Costs
	

	External Factors
	

	Market Demand
	

	Competitor Pricing
	

	Economic Conditions
	

	Influence on Pricing
	



Question 10:

Demonstrate an understanding of the relationship between costs, revenue, and profits. Explain how changes in pricing strategy can affect this relationship.


Instructions for Students:
1. Define the relationship between costs, revenue, and profits.
2. Explain how an increase or decrease in the selling price impacts total revenue and profits.
3. Provide an example with calculations to illustrate this relationship.

	Description
	Amount (R)

	Cost Price
	

	Initial Selling Price
	

	New Selling Price
	

	Impact on Revenue
	

	Impact on Profit
	

	Example Calculation
	




Topic 2: Basic Bookkeeping

Instructions for Students:
You are required to complete the following tasks as part of your basic bookkeeping assessment for your telecoms business. Ensure that you follow the guidelines closely and provide detailed and accurate information in each section.

Part A: Income Statement

Prepare a simple income statement for your telecoms business for one month. Include revenues from mobile devices, airtime, and data, and list the major expenses such as rent, salaries, and utilities.
Your income statement should include:
· Total Revenue (breakdown by product/service)
· Total Expenses (detailed list)
· Net Profit

Example Format:
	Description
	Amount (R)

	Revenue
	

	Mobile Devices Sales
	

	Airtime Sales
	

	Data Sales
	

	Total Revenue
	

	Expenses
	

	Rent
	

	Salaries
	

	Utilities
	

	Inventory Costs
	

	Total Expenses
	

	Net Profit
	



Part B: Administer Credit Purchases and Credit Sales Transactions
1. Record the following credit transactions in the general ledger:
· Purchased inventory on credit worth R50,000.
· Sold mobile devices on credit worth R75,000.
· 
2. Post these transactions to the appropriate ledger accounts.

Example General Ledger Accounts:

Inventory Account
	Date
	Description
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	
	Purchase
	
	

	Total
	
	
	





Accounts Payable
	Date
	Description
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	
	Purchase Credit
	
	

	Total
	
	
	



Accounts Receivable
	Date
	Description
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	
	Sales Credit
	
	

	Total
	
	
	



Sales Account
	Date
	Description
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	
	Sales Credit
	
	

	Total
	
	
	



Part C: Reconciliation Statements
1. Prepare a bank reconciliation statement for Tech Connect. Assume the following:
· Bank statement balance: R150,000
· Outstanding checks: R20,000
· Deposits in transit: R10,000

Example Bank Reconciliation Statement:
	Description
	Amount (R)

	Bank Statement Balance
	

	Add: Deposits in Transit
	

	Less: Outstanding Checks
	

	Adjusted Bank Balance
	






Part D: Trial Balance
1. Prepare a trial balance using the following information:
· Cash: R100,000
· Inventory: R200,000
· Accounts Receivable: R75,000
· Accounts Payable: R50,000
· Capital: R325,000

Example Trial Balance:
	Account
	Debit (R)
	Credit (R)

	Cash
	
	

	Inventory
	
	

	Accounts Receivable
	
	

	Accounts Payable
	
	

	Capital
	
	

	Total
	
	



Part E: Personal and Business Taxation
1. Calculate the personal income tax for an employee with an annual salary of R600,000. Assume a flat tax rate of 25%.


Example Calculation Format:
	Description
	Amount (R)

	Annual Salary
	

	Tax Rate
	

	Personal Income Tax
	

	Net Income
	



2. Calculate the corporate tax for Tech Connect with a net profit of R1,200,000. Assume a corporate tax rate of 28%.

Example Calculation Format:
	Description
	Amount (R)

	Net Profit
	

	Corporate Tax Rate
	

	Corporate Tax
	

	Net Profit After Tax
	




Topic 3: Marketing Project

Question 10:
Develop a marketing project for the launch of a new mobile device. Include the target market, marketing channels, promotional activities, and a timeline for your campaign.

Instructions for Students:
1. Identify the target market for your mobile device.
2. Select appropriate marketing channels to reach your target market.
3. Plan promotional activities to generate interest and drive sales.
4. Create a timeline for your marketing campaign.


	Marketing Project for New Mobile Device Launch

	Target Market:

	

	Marketing Channels:

	

	Promotional Activities:

	

	Timeline:

	Week 1:

	Week 2:

	Week 3:

	Week 4:



Question 11:
Demonstrate knowledge of marketing concepts applicable to a new venture operation.

Instructions for Students:
1. Define key marketing concepts relevant to a new venture.
2. Explain how these concepts apply to your telecom business.
3. 
	Marketing Concepts
	Application to New Venture

	Marketing Mix (4 Ps)
	

	Market Segmentation
	

	Consumer Behaviour
	

	Branding
	




Question 12:
Analyse the product/service requirements of the target market of a new venture.

Instructions for Students:
1. Identify the specific needs and preferences of your target market.
2. Describe how your mobile device meets these requirements.
	Product/Service Requirements
	Analysis

	Features Desired by Target Market
	

	Price Sensitivity
	

	Quality Expectations
	

	After-Sales Service Needs
	




Question 13:
Demonstrate an understanding of the market research process.

Instructions for Students:
1. Outline the steps involved in conducting market research.
2. Explain how you will apply these steps to your marketing project.

	Market Research Process
	Application to Marketing Project

	Define Research Objectives
	

	Data Collection Methods
	

	Data Analysis Techniques
	

	Reporting and Action Plans
	




Question 14:
Develop and implement a marketing plan for a new venture.

Instructions for Students:
1. Create a detailed marketing plan for your mobile device launch.
2. Include strategies for each element of the marketing mix.


	Marketing Plan
	Details

	Product
	

	Price
	

	Place
	

	Promotion
	




Question 15:
Evaluate and modify the marketing plan.

Instructions for Students:
1. Assess the effectiveness of your initial marketing plan.
2. Identify areas for improvement and propose modifications.

	Evaluation of Marketing Plan
	Proposed Modifications

	Strengths
	

	Weaknesses
	

	Opportunities
	

	Threats
	




Topic 4: Customer Service

Question 16:
Outline a customer service plan for handling post-sales support for your telecoms products. Include details on the support channels, response times, and customer feedback mechanisms.

Instructions for Students:
1. Identify and describe the support channels you will use to assist customers.
2. Specify the response times for each support channel.
3. Detail the mechanisms you will use to gather and act on customer feedback.


Question 17:
Engage in an interaction with a customer.

Instructions for Students:
1. Describe a typical interaction with a customer regarding a post-sales query.
2. Outline the steps you will take to resolve the customer's issue.



Question 18:
Demonstrate communication skills in order to respond to a customer need.

Instructions for Students:
1. Explain the communication techniques you will use to effectively respond to a customer need.
2. Provide examples of how these techniques will be applied in different scenarios.



Question 19:
Process a query in order to respond to a customer need.

Instructions for Students:
1. Describe the steps involved in processing a customer query.
2. Detail how you will ensure the query is resolved efficiently and effectively.


Outcome:

• Gather and analyse information for an industry. 

• Determine market requirements relevant for marketing and selling goods and services. 

• Determine financial, human and infrastructure requirements 

• Manage financial, human and infrastructure resources of a business. 

• Plan for the establishment of business. 

• Organise and conduct business activities. 











Administration

· Manual Submission: Submit physical POE or Logbook to an assessor.
· 
· E-Submission: Upload digital documents to the LMS or send via email.

Assessment

· Evaluators will review the project plans based on a rubric that measures the depth of analysis, feasibility, clarity, and alignment with the learned modules.

· Feedback will be provided, and revisions may be requested if necessary.
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